

## City of Cleveland Memorandum

Frank G. Jackson, Mayor

TO: Kevin J. Kelley, Chair

Committee of the Whole

FROM: Michael McGrath, Director

Department of Public Safety

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 1425-2019 Authorizing the Director of Public Safety to apply

for and accept a grant from the Federal Emergency Management Agency Department of Homeland Security for the FY19 Port Security Grant Program for the purchase of a new fire boat for the Division of Fire, Department of

**Public Safety** 

DATE: December 2, 2019

This Request for Legislation would authorize the Director of Public Safety to apply for and accept a grant from the Federal Emergency Management Agency Department of Homeland Security for the FY19 Port Security Grant Program for the purchase of a new fire boat for the Division of Fire, Department of Public Safety; and authorize the Director of Public Safety to enter into one or more contracts to implement the grant.

This grant is for \$900,000.00 and requires a cash match of \$300,000.00. The cash match will be funded by Fund 21, Subfund 019 and has been submitted on RQS RL2019-112 in Advantage.

Personnel from the Division of Fire is present to address any questions the Committee Members may have.